
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 11th September, 2014 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani 
Vacancy 

- Young Lives Leeds 
- Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24 JULY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 July 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board – Draft Annual 
Report 2013/14 Executive Summary. 
 

7 - 46 

8   
 

  INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development and the report of the 
Director of Children’s Services detailing progress 
made against recommendations in the inquiry into 
increasing the number of young people in 
employment, education or training.  
 

47 - 
110 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  LEARNING PLACES FOR LEEDS OVERVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which summarises the work undertaken 
over the last 12 months to ensure this statutory 
duty is being met to secure sufficient early years 
and school places for children and young people 
across the city. 
 

111 - 
130 

10   
 

  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE - RAISING 
EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN LEEDS - 
LEARNING IMPROVEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry into 
Raising Educational Standards in Leeds – 
Learning Improvement. 
 

131 - 
140 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

141 - 
164 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 16 October 2014 at 9.45am  
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, J Elliott, K Groves, 
C Gruen, A Lamb, K Mitchell, M Rafique, 
K Renshaw, A Sobel and F Venner 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
 

9 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

- Agenda item 10, Scrutiny Inquiry Report into Cluster Partnerships. 
(Minute No. 16 refers) 

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

11 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Latty and B Urry and 
Co-opted Members, Mr A Graham, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani. Notification 
had been received that Councillor D Collins was to substitute for Councillor P 
Latty and Councillor K Groves for Councillor B Urry. 
 

12 Minutes - 19 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

 

13 Children's Services Budget Update and Out-turn for 2013/14  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information submitted by the Director of Children’s Services in order 
to facilitate the Financial Health Monitoring of Children’s Services.   
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds City Council 2014/15 Budget Report 
- Financial Dashboard – 2014/15 Financial Year – Month 2 
- Financial Dashboard – 2013/14 Financial Year – Outturn. 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services 
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director, Learning 
- Neil Warren , Head of Finance, Children’s Services 
- Charlotte Foley, Lead Officer for the Built Environment. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The long term strategy for investing in early intervention to reduce the 
number of looked after children. 

• Maximising income through trading. 

• Reduction in the numbers of looked after children and the co-ordination 
of services to support looked after children. 

• Social worker vacancies and the impact of service provision. 

• £200m national reduction in Education Support Grant announced by 
the Government. 

• The proposed savings identified for the Therapeutic Social Work Team 
and the intention to provide a more co-ordinated and efficient service. 
There will not be a reduction in services to children. 

• Youth services and the delegated funding to Community Committees. 
The Scrutiny Board will revisit this in more detail in October 2014. 

• Shift in funding sources for the Duke of Edinburgh scheme and the 
need for the scheme to be self-sustaining. 

• Resourcing of adoption function and the achievement of being the 2nd 
best in terms of performance in the country.    

 
RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):  
 

a) noted the financial report for 2014/15 
b) noted the outturn summary for 2013/14. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

 

 
(Councillor M Rafique arrived at 9.55 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

14 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of Children’s Services submitted 
a report which provided a summary of recent performance information. The 
report also provided proposals for how performance information relating to 
Children’s Services will be shared with the Scrutiny Board over 2014/15.   
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Indicator Performance for the CYPP indicators as at the end of the 
most recent financial year 

- Children and Young People’s Plan Key Indicator Dashboard – City 
Level May 2014 

- Children and Young People’s Plan Key Indicator Dashboard – Cluster 
Level May 2014 

- Children’s Services Inspections Dashboard May 2014 
- June Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted Services Monthly Practice 

and Improvement Report. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services 
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director, Learning 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Performance & Improvement, Children’s 

Services 
- Becky Lawrence, Performance Programme Manager, Children’s 

Services. 
  
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The improved NEET figur
[...]
 

Families 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The LSCB statement with regard to recommendation 1 – assigned a 
status of 4. 

• The number of reported cases are still low and this is the case 
nationally. However there has been a significant increase in the 
number of cases reported in Leeds which demonstrates that the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

 

communication strategy is having an effect. (52 new cases reported in 
comparison to 14 last year.)  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):  
 

a) Acknowledged the significant progress made since last year 
b) Assigned the following statuses: 

 
- Recommendation 1 – 4 
- Recommendation 2 – 4 
- Recommendation 3 – 4 
- Recommendation 4 – 2 

 
16 Scrutiny Inquiry into Cluster Partnerships  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the draft scrutiny 
inquiry report into Cluster Partnerships for consideration by the Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services 
- Jim Hopkinson, Head of Service, Targeted Services 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Recommendation 6, the inconsistency of the type of Cluster 
representation and communication at Community Committee meetings 
and that the mechanism for cluster feedback to Community Committee 
is very much defined by the committee itself. 

• The structure of the director’s response and the grouping of 
recommendations. 

• Recommendation 11, the Board was advised that to support 
succession planning and ensure sufficient expertise it was felt that the 
LAP role should remain a children’s services officer. Alternative 
suggestions relating to this recommendation were made. The Board 
highlighted the importance of this recommendation and stated that this 
role is fundamentally important which needs to be strengthened. Cross 
council representation will provide cross service focus, break-down silo 
working and promote thinking about children and families across all 
departments.  Also that the current system, in addition to what is stated 
in the report, is not sufficiently robust with regard to links and 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

 

consistency.  The Board voted that the wording of the recommendation 
remains as drafted as it calls for a review and gives an example of the 
seniority of officer.  There is therefore flexibility and should in the 
Board’s view be fully considered.   

 
RESOLVED – 
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):  
 

a) Agreed the Scrutiny inquiry report into Cluster Partnerships 
b) Requested that the director’s response be scheduled for October 2014 
c) Requested that progress on recommendations be reported to the 

Scrutiny Board in April 2015. 
 

17 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2014/2015 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That a working group look at Kinship Care in August 2014 if possible. 
(c) That a working group look at SILCs and their relationship with 

mainstream educational establishments in the New Year if possible. 
(d)  That an inquiry into narrowing the attainment gap in early years be 

scheduled into the work programme in the New Year if possible. 
 

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 11 September 2014 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm) 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 11 September 2014 

Subject: Leeds Safeguarding Childrens Board – Draft Annual Report 2013/14 
Executive Summary 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1.0     Purpose of this report 

1.1  Leeds Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is a statutory body established under 
the Children Act 2004 and ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children (2010)’. It is 
independently chaired and consists of senior representatives of all the principle 
stakeholders working together to safeguard children and young people in the City. 

 
Its statutory objectives are to: 

• Co-ordinate local work to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 

• To ensure the effectiveness of that work 
 
1.2 Attached is the draft executive summary of the Leeds Safeguarding Children 

Annual Report 2013/2014 for consideration by the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families). The draft report highlights the degree of progress made over 2013/14 
and the challenges arising for 2014/15. 

2.0      Recommendations 

2.1  The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to:  

• Consider and note the information contained within the draft LSCB Annual 
Report and make recommendations to support and
[...]


Recommended 
future action 

• LA to co-ordinate discussion between the schools and key 
partners to agree sustainable way forward for the future. 

• LA to work with schools to further develop future 
arrangements including issues of governance and consider 
firmer models of delivery as partnership matures. 

 

Pudsey Area 

(11-18) Schools Involved: Crawshaw School (C), Priesthorpe School (P) and Pudsey 

Grangefield School (PG) 

 

Recommended 
future action 

• LA to assist working group in identifying possible routes for 
establishing a Post 16 centre. 

• Progress to an application for establishing a Post 16 centre 
which serves the three schools, and which is open to 
applicants from elsewhere. 

 

South Area 

(11-18) Schools Involved: Bruntcliffe (B), Farnley Academy (F), Morley Academy (M), 

Rodillian (Rod), Royds (Roy), South Leeds (SL), Woodkirk (W) (plus Cockburn (C)) 

 

Recommended 
future action 

• Review of position in the South when outcome of 16-19 
Free School application is known. 

• LA to facilitate discussions between schools and colleges 
to provide a coherent academic and vocational offer for all 
learners across the south. 

 

 

 

Page 106



Youth Contract Report 

G Wagner-Adair 

v 1.0, dated 19
th

 August 2014 

Annex 5 

Progression Routes for young people on the Devolved Youth Contract  

Since September 2012, 1,032 young people have started on the Devolved Youth Contract in 

Leeds. The data below shows the progression routes of all young people (as of today 19/08/14) 

who have progressed or achieved their 6-month sustained progression point – 661 and 316 young 

people respectively. As a percentage of the total number of young people on the contract, 

including a high proportion of new starts in September, this accounts for a 64% rate of quality 

progressions for young people.  

The majority of young people have so far progressed to EFA funded Work-Based Learning (38%), 

FE College courses (19%), or Other Training 
[...]
 on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter.  
 

27 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting the following 
had been circulated to Board members for their consideration: 

•         An updated version of the covering report relating to agenda item 23 
entitled, ‘Citizens@Leeds: Update on Tackling Financial Hardship 
Proposition’ (Minute No. 48 refers); 

•         An Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Screening form 
associated with agenda item 13 entitled, ‘Community Centre Review 
and Pricing Arrangements’ (Minute No. 38 refers); 

•         Larger scale plans appended to agenda item 12 entitled, ‘Proposal for 
Civic Hall Accommodation Review’ (Minute No. 37 refers). 

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Grand Theatre’, Councillor 
Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds 
Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management.  
  
With regard to the same item, Councillor J Procter drew the Board’s attention 
to his position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House 
Board of Management and also a Board member of Northern Ballet, which 
was a principle user of the Grand Theatre. In addition, Councillor Wakefield 
drew the Board’s attention to his position as a Board member of Opera North, 
which was also a principle user of the Grand Theatre (Minute No. 44 refers). 
  
Further declarations were made at later points in the meeting. (Minute Nos. 43 
and 44 refer). 
 
 
 

Page 147



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2014 

 

29 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

30 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Minute No. 7, 25th June 2014 – ‘Transfer of the Former Fir Tree Primary 
School, Linfield Drive, Leeds 17 to the Kh
[...]

	7 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Draft Annual Report 2013/14 Executive Summary
	Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Executive Summary 2013-14

	8 Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or Training
	An update on progress in relation to increasing the number of young people in employment, education or training
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	9 Learning Places for Leeds Overview
	Learning Places for Leeds Overview - Appendix A
	Learning Places for Leeds Overview - Appendix B

	10 Draft Terms of Reference - Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement
	Draft terms of reference - raising educational standards in Leeds - learning improvement - appendix 1

	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Elliott, C Gruen, A Lamb, 
P Latty, K Mitchell, M Rafique, K Renshaw, 
A Sobel, B Urry and F Venner 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
 

19 Late item - Appointment of Parent Governor Representative (SEN)  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Appointment of Parent Governor Representative (SEN) – The Board 
agreed the appointment of Ms J Hazelgrave with effect from 12 
September 2014. 

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Co-opted Members, Mrs S 
Hutchinson, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani. 
 

22 Minutes - 24 July 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

23 Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Draft Annual Report 2013/14 
Executive Summary  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board – Draft Annual Report 
2013/14 Executive Summary. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children's Services 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services 
- Jane Held, Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Children Board 
- Bryan Gocke, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board Manager. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The journey over the past 12 months and the new challenges that have 
to be progressed. These challenges are summarised to the LSCB, 
Trust Board and other strategic partners. 

• The focus on adult life and impact that has on children in the City. The 
Board was advised about the ‘Think Family’ protocol. 

• The potential for Scrutiny to support the work of the LSCB. 

• The requirement for a working group of the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the issues raised by the Rotherham report. Assurance was sought that 
the LSCB, Children’s Services and the wider Council is taking action in 
response. This is being reviewed by strategic CSE sub group. The 
current strategy will be reviewed (multi agency) in light of the findings 
to identify what needs to be explored and addressed. The Executive 
Board member stated that Leeds City Council takes this situation very 
seriously.  

• Protocols for safeguarding around the ‘front door’ operation. 

• Intervention in adult service and the degree of information in the LSCB 
report. The Board was advised that there is significant information in 
the full LSCB report which will be shared once published. 

• Challenges regarding the secure establishment in Wetherby and how 
they are being addressed. 

• Family Group Conferencing and the results that are now starting to 
materialise. 

• Required improvement in reflecting the views of the Child which needs 
to be evidenced over the forthcoming year. 

• The structure of the LSCB and subgroups.  
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 

a) Considered and noted the information contained within the draft LSCB 
Annual Report, Executive Summary.   

b) Requested additional information relating to LSCB structures 
c) To arrange a working group of the Board to further consider CSE and 

safeguarding following the Rotherham report. 
 

24 Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or 
Training  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Director of 
Children’s Services submitted reports which provided information relating to 
pathways for young people who are SEN or leaving care and also provided 
local NEET information by Cluster. Tracking information was also provided 
which enabled the Scrutiny Board to monitor progress in accordance with 
recommendation made in the Scrutiny inquiry.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Appendix A – Recommendation Flow Chart 
- Appendix B – Review of increasing the Number of Young People in 

Education, Employment or Training (September 2014)  
- Annex 1 – Performance Tables 
- Annex 2 – The journey to sustained employment 
- Annex 3 – From Care2Work 
- Annex 4 – Post 16 Infrastructure Collaboration 
- Annex 5 – Progression Routes for young people on the Devolved 

Youth Contact 
- Annex 6 – Data Flow in and out of the Local Authority for 16 – 18 Year 

Olds 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- CouncillorJane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children's Services 
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Help Services 
- Richard Amos, Senior Partnership Manager 
- Lynne McLaughlin, iGen 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The significant progress to reduce the number of ‘not knowns’ and 
improvements in data sharing.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

• Youth contract program, figures are significantly better than other city 
deal youth contract program and the national youth contract 
programme. 

• The targeted and focused work by iGen in Clusters. 

• Concern regarding young people who have difficulty staying EET or 
who have not attained sufficient GCSE’s to secure a destination. In 
response the Board were advised hat work is being done to work with 
schools in high NEET areas to bring in colleges and training providers 
during year 11 before young people leave school. Many of those year 
11 young people are already working with iGen undertaking various 
programs to suit their individual needs. 

• Meeting the needs of young people with complex SEN. The Board 
were advised that this is currently being looked at working with schools 
and colleges to improve provision.  

• The improved IAG provision that is now provided by iGen as a result of 
access to schools. 

• Providing opportunities for young people to learn skills outside the core 
curriculum and meeting the needs of the young person and not the 
requirements of the educational establishment. 

• Working with businesses and the need to provide in work support 
particularly for vulnerable young people.  

 
RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):  
 

(a) Agree the recommendations which no longer require monitoring and 
were satisfactory progress is being made as follows: 

 
Ø  Recommendation 1 – 6 
Ø  Recommendation 2 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 3 – 2 
Ø  Recommendation 4 – 2 
Ø  Recommendation 5 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 6 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 7 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 8 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 9 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 10 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 11 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 12 – 4 
Ø  Recommendation 13 - 2 

  
(b) Considered and noted the information relating to SEN, Care Leavers 

and local NEET information. 
(c) Requested NEET figures table 8 by age, to identify the numbers of 

NEET young people who should be fully engaged due to RPA. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

25 Learning Places for Leeds Overview  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which summarised the 
work undertaken over the last 12 months to ensure statutory duties are  being 
met to secure sufficient early years and school places for children and young 
people across the city. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Basic Need Programme Dashboard 
- 2014 Bulge Cohort Summary 
- 2014 2 year old Capital Programme 
- Primary Basic Need Dashboard Report 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children's Services 
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Help Services 
- Lesley Savage, Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Lead 
- Liz Lowe, Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Deputy Lead 
- Peter Anderson-Beck, Programme Manager. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concerns around the impact of PFI and Free Schools  on strategic 
planning for additional places. 

• £40m funding shortfall to deliver the schemes required to meet 
demand. 

• The provision and development of places for eligible 2, 3 and 4 year 
olds. 

• Concern about class sizes and in shared areas not conducive to 
teaching and learning. The Board were advised that statutory 
guidelines are being adhered to with regard to class sizes. 

• Difficulties regarding in year admissions and lack of available places in 
some parts of the city. 

• Free School capacity and take up which identified that in a number of 
schools a number of available places have not been taken up.  

• Assistance for vulnerable parents.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014 

 

26 Draft Terms of Reference - Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - 
Learning Improvement  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the draft terms of 
reference which defined the outline and timescales for the scrutiny inquiry into 
Learning Improvement. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member, Children and Families 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member, Children and 

Families 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children's Services 
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) amended the 
terms of reference relating to session 2 to consider narrowing the gap data for 
the significant known vulnerable groups and not all groups, then agreed the 
terms of reference into Raising Educational Standards in Leeds – Learning 
Improvement. 
 

27 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2014/2015 
and the Executive Board minutes for 16 July 2014 were appended to the 
report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) noted the content 
of the report and agreed the work schedule. 
 

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 16th October 2014 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (pre-meeting 
for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.00 noon) 
 
 


